
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

2 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 February 2024 

* 4. BUDGET OUTLOOK (Pages 11 - 32) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 

* 5. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 2024-27 (Pages 33 - 70) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 6. LACER SMALL BUSINESS SUPPORT: DIGITAL REVIEWS (Pages 71 - 80) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 7. LATEST UPDATE ON THE CLIPPER ROUND THE WORLD YACHT RACE OBAN 
STOPOVER ACTIONS (Pages 81 - 94) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 8. LEVELLING UP PARTNERSHIP PROCESS (Pages 95 - 102) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. ROTHESAY PAVILION UPDATE REPORT (Pages 103 - 108) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic Growth / 
Section 95 Officer 

 REPORT WITH EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 10. LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME - OBAN AIRPORT 
BUSINESS PARK - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  

  (a) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth and Executive Director with responsibility for 
Commercial Services (Pages 109 - 122) 

E1  (b) Appendix 1 - Oban Airport Business Park Outline Business Case  
(Pages 123 - 262) 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 263 - 266) 

 
Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 
 
The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
 
E1 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (other than the authority). 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Audrey Forrest (Vice-Chair) Councillor Kieron Green
 Councillor Amanda Hampsey Councillor Mark Irvine
 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Jim Lynch (Chair)
 Councillor Liz McCabe Councillor Dougie McFadzean
 Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Ross Moreland
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Dougie Philand 
   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie 
Councillor Jennifer Kelly 
 

Councillor Paul Kennedy 
Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Peter Wallace 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Carolyn Cairns, HR and OD Manager 
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy and Housing Manager 
Lorna Byrne, Revenue and Benefits Assistant 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amanda Hampsey, Willie Hume, 
Jim Lynch and Dougie Philand. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Ross Moreland advised in relation to item 8 of the agenda (Strategic Events 
and Festivals Fund - Round 6 2024/2025) that he had been appointed to the group 
“Dunoon Presents” by the Council who had involvement in the funding request for “Doon 
the Water Revival Music Festival”.  Having taken note of the updated Standards 
Commission Guidance in relation to declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with 
specific reference to section 5.4(c) he did not consider that he had a relevant connection 
and as such would remain in the meeting. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 7 December 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Gordon Blair joined the meeting during the consideration of the following item of 
business. 
 

* 4. FINANCIAL REPORTS MONITORING PACK - 31 DECEMBER 2023  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of December 2023. There were five detailed re
[...]
licy and Resources Committee noted the updates contained at Section 5 of the 
submitted report; and the full Decarbonisation Tracker update contained at Appendix A to 
the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
dated 15 January 2024, submitted) 
 

 14. ARGYLL AND BUTE HOUSING EMERGENCY - PROJECT OFFICER 
RESOURCE  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from the meeting of the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 30 November 2023 in 
respect of a proposal for the recruitment of a Project Officer to assist in the acceleration of 
the work to address the Housing Emergency in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee agreed – 
 
1. the recommendation from the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee that the Council recruit a Project Officer to assist in accelerating the work to 
address the Housing Emergency, with funding for the post being drawn from the 
Council’s Priorities Investment Fund; and 
 

2. that the Project Officer post would be recruited on a fixed term contract for a period of 
3 years. 

 
(Reference: Recommendation from Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 30 November 2023; and report by Executive Director with 
responsibility for Development and Economic Growth dated October 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Policy and Resources Committee workplan was before the Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the work plan. 

Page 8



 
(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee workplan dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 9 MAY 2024 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2025-26 TO 2029-30 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report summarises the budget outlook covering the pe
[...]
Charter commitments were fair and reasonable. Every question 
allowed respondents to leave comments and 996 different comments and suggestions 
were made. Many inputs were on common themes and they were refined into actionable 
changes. Appendix 2 shows these actionable changes. Appendix 3 is the Equality and 
Socio Economic Impact Assessment (EQSEIA), which shows the positive impact the 
Strategy will have on equality.  

     
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

That the Policy and Resources Committee note the outcomes of the consultations on the 
draft Customer Service Strategy and the changes made to it using the customer and 
employee insights gained (Appendix 2). 
 
That the Policy and Resources Committee approves the revised Customer Service 
Strategy, Charter and Action Plan (Appendix 1) and associated EQSEIA (Appendix 3) 
to proceed to the next full Council meeting in June 2024. 
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The council’s Constitution requires the development of a Customer Service Strategy and 
the last one expired in 2020, to be superseded on a one-off basis by the post-pandemic 
Recovering Council Customer Service Action Plan. A new Customer Service Strategy is 
therefore required to cover the period 2024-27. The Customer Engagement Team 
(following benchmarking and other analysis), developed an initial draft of a new 
Customer Service Strategy, along with supporting Customer Service Charter and an 
Action Plan of improvements actions designed to help delivery of the Strategy and 
Charter. 

The draft Strategy was presented to Departmental Management Team in November 
2023 and approved for both internal and external consultation. That consultation took 
place over December 2023 and early January 2024 and elicited 276 responses of which 
32 were from employees. We made particular efforts to reach non-digital customers, 

Page 34



 
 

posting out 300 surveys with reply paid envelopes. 

4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
akes a number of satisfaction surveys across a range of channels and 
all of these have questions relating to fairness. The outcomes of the surveys are carefully 
analysed to take of feedback. 
We will monitor the Strategy Action Plan for completion and the impact of each completed 
action will be evaluated. As many relate to equality and accessibility improvements, they 
will give a broader picture of the equality impacts. 
 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE                                                                         

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH         9 MAY 2024 

 

 

LACER SMALL BUSINESS SUPPORT: DIGITAL REVIEWS 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval to scale up the provision of 

digital reviews for small businesses to assist their recovery and growth, using 
the remainder of the funding allocated to business grants via the Local 
Authority COVID Economic Recovery (LACER) money from the Scottish 
Government. 

 
1.2 In 2022 approval was given for £355k of Argyll and Bute’s £1.449m total 

LACER allocation to be used for direct business support through two grant 
funds; a business start-up grant and a business development grant both 
administered through the council’s Business Gateway service. The funding 
was committed in full by December 2022 and the scheme closed to new 
applicants. However, some businesses subsequently claimed less than their 
approved grant, leading a total of c£35k to be decommitted across both 
grants. 

 
1.3 To help local businesses continue with their post pandemic recovery by 

improving their online presence, it is proposed that the c£35k be allocated to 
expanding the provision of one-to-one digital support in the form of digital 
reviews.  

 
1.4 Having an effective digital presence and trading online offers Argyll and Bute’s 

small businesses a host of benefits, including wider customer reach, cost 
savings, marketing opportunities, data-driven insights, and enhanced 
customer engagement.  

 
1.5 The digital review programme offers fully funded digital audits to micro and 

small businesses based in Argyll and Bute. The reviews are undertaken by 
digital experts already on the Business Gateway Specialist Advice Supplier 
Framework. The digital reviews audit a business’s online presence and make 
a set of recommendations to improve digital activity, aligned to that business’s 
goals.  

 
1.6 In March 2024, the Council supported 25 businesses, funded by the 

remainder of DigitalBoost monies from the Scottish Government.  Rolling out 
the programme with LACER money would support an additional 45 
businesses, with a focus on businesses in rural remote communities. 

Page 71 Agenda Item 6



 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee consider and 

approve the use of £34,365 earmarked for business grants within existing 

LACER schemes to provide additional fully funded digital reviews to assist the 

growth and recovery of small businesses in the area, particularly in remote 

rural communities.  

 

 

  
 
  

Page 72



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE                                                                         

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                9 MAY 2024 

 

 

LACER SMALL BUSINESS SUPPORT: DIGITAL REVIEWS 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the Scottish Government provision in 2022 of £1.449m to Argyll and 

Bute through Local Authority COVID Economic Recovery (LACER) funds, 

£355k was allocated directly to two business grant schemes administered via 

the council’s Business Gateway service.  

2.2 The Business Start-up grant and Small Business Development Grant were 

launched in May 2022 and closed to applications in December 2022 when 

funds were fully committed. 

2.3  Not all businesses claimed their allocated grant, either because they did not 

go ahead with planned activity or because their claim was not compliant. This 

led to 9.7% of the funds being decommitted after the fund closed to new 

applicants, a total of £34,365.18. 

2.4  Until 2023 the DigitalBoost programme, funded by the Scottish Government, 

provided one-to-one digital support to businesses in Argyll and Bute. More than 

90 businesses have benefit from funded expert help worth more than £135,000 

since 2018. Most of these businesses required a review of their existing digital 

presence as part of their support.  

2.5 In 2023, the Scottish Government ceased to fund DigitalBoost due to budget 

pressures, despite recognising the value and impact of the programme to date. 

The Business Gateway national unit at COSLA has provided funding to continue 

the provision of national digital skills webinars and online resources. There 

remains a gap in the provision of funding for local one-to-one digital support to 

help businesses review and improve their online presence.  

2.6 This report provides Members with details of the proposal to use the 

remainder of the earmarked LACER business support allocation of just under 

£35k to provide digital reviews to support small business growth and recovery. 

This aligns to the agreed purpose of the LACER funds and helps to support 

more businesses, including those in remote rural communities.  

 

Page 73



3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee approve the use 

of £34,365 earmarked for business grants within existing LACER schemes to 

provide additional fully funded digital reviews to assist the growth and 

recovery of small businesses in the area, particularly in remote rural 

communities.    

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 COSLA Leaders and Ministers agreed an £80m Local Authority COVID 

Economic Recovery (LACER) Fund available to Local Authorities in 2021/22. 

Argyll and Bute Council share of the funding was £1.449m. This funding w
[...]
 the progress of the Clipper 2023-2024 Round the World Yacht 
Race Oban Stopover Actions plan.  

 
1.2 The Council was approached by Clipper Ventures in the autumn 2023 to be a 

host port for Clipper 2023-2024 Round the World Yacht Race Stopover.  Clipper 
Ventures were attracted to Oban given our North Pier Pontoons investment that 
enables the berthing of yachts and mini cruise ships in Oban. Also, one of their 
older boats had a positive experience of stopover in Oban for two summers 
running one of their programmes of introducing young people to sailing. 

 
1.3 After the Council was given a one-off opportunity to secure the first race stopover 

in Scotland the fee was negotiated for £60,000 while the usual fee for a host port 
is in excess of £250,000 and can be over £1m.  The fee of £60,000 is split 
between the Council staycation fund (£30,000); BID4Oban (£25,000) and the 
Town Centre Partnership (£5,000).   

 
1.4 Clipper is an adventure race, not leisure sailing open to people from many 

backgrounds.  It introduces a new market for Argyll and Bute and ties in well with 
our Adventure Coast marketing strategy and the AISTP (Argyll and Isles Strategic 
Tourism Partnership) Strategy 2022-2025.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note progress on actions delivered for the Clipper 2023-2024 Round the World 
Yacht Race Oban Stopover (Table 1).  

• To approve up to £50k of funding to deal with additional costs linked to the 
event from the council’s priority fund; 

• To note the key Oban Stopover civic events including Clipper Award civic 
ceremony on 16 July, Clipper Connect Business event on 19 July and VIP 
Reception on the Clipper Race departure day, on Sunday 21 July. 
 
 
 

Page 81 Agenda Item 7



3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Argyll and Bute Council and Oban Business Improvement District (Bid4Oban) 
partnered and signed the agreement with Clipper Ventures to host the Oban 
Stopover to be held from 12 July to 21 July 2024.   

 
3.2 Ch
[...]
he Council approved capital funding of 

£8,858,993 towards the cost of the Stage 2 and Stage 3 works, subject 
to the following conditions being satisfied: 

• The Tendered Price for the works, and the subsequent 
Anticipated Final Costs, must be affordable. 

• That the Full Business Case for the project is endorsed by the 
Scottish and United Kingdom Governments, and that the projects 
inclusion in the Rural Growth Deal is formalised, thereby securing 
£9.000m in capital funding. 

• The Operational Business Model of the Rothesay Pavilion charity 
should, as far as practical, reduce the risk exposure of the 
Council i.e. that it is financially sustainable and reduces the on-
going reliance on the Council as a funding source. 

 
2.2 This report provides Policy and Resources Committee with an update 

on Rothesay Pavilion, specifically the Tender Report for the works to 
complete Stages 2 and 3, including the AFC for the works and their 
affordability, progress with the RGD and the FBC, and the updated OBM 
in respect of the running of Rothesay Pavilion. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 Policy and Resources Committee are asked to consider the contents of 

the report and agree that a more detailed report will be brought forward 
for consideration and decision by the Council at its meeting on 27 June 
2024. 
 

4. DETAIL 
4.1 TENDER SUBMISSION 
4.1.1 On 22-Feb-24 the Council considered a report which forecast a 

construction cost of £14.718m, resulting in an AFC of £20.559m, and to 
which the Council would commit additional capital funding of £8.859m, 
with the balance coming from the RGD and existing funding partners. 
 

4.1.2 The Tender Price for the Stage 2 and Stage 3 was submitted by 
Robertson Construction Central West (RCCW) on 26-April in line with 
programme.  The submitted tender price is £16.463m, resulting in an 
Anticipated Final Cost of £22.304m, which is some £1.745m higher 
when compared with the forecast AFC for Stage 2 and Stage 3 of 
£20.559m as con
[...]
hange – The refurbishment of this historic building within 
walking distance of the town centre and main ferry terminal helps secure 
a high degree of embedded carbon with further efforts being made to 
reduce its carbon footprint where practicable.  
 

6.7 Risk – As set out in the report in respect of capital costs.  
 

6.8 Customer Service – None 
 

6.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC) - All activities to take place in the 
Pavilion will fully respect the life of the child. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry - Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services 
 
Kirsty Flanagan – Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth and Financial Services and the Council’s Section 95 Officer 
 
Cllr Jim Lynch, Leader of the Council, Leader Portfolio, RGD 
Cllr Ross Moreland, Policy Lead for Finance and Commercial Services 
 
1 May 2024 

For further information contact:  

Jonathan Miles, Project Manager – 07771 216 763 

John Gordon, Programme Manager – 07901 516 106 

Page 108



1 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on the progress of the Oban Airport Business Park project 

and how it fits within the wider Lorn Arc Tax Incremental Finance (TIF) Programme. 
 

1.2 An outline business case has been developed seeking funding of £8.05m from the TIF 
Programme for the development of roads, infrastructure, servicing and site works and is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 Ongoing work is also progressing in relation to other funded investment in the business 

park including the UAV (Drone) Hub under the Rural Growth Deal and the development 
of commercial buildings for lease utilising Levelling Up funding or direct council 
investment. 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.4 That the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
1.4.1  Note that discussions are ongoing with the Scottish Government in relation to 

varying the TIF agreement to maximise the benefit from the scheme and that 
progression of this project is subject to the Scottish Government agreeing to 
amend the date by which works must be completed. 

 
1.4.2 Approve the submission of the Outline Business Case (OBC) to the TIF 

Executive seeking funding of £8.05m (including 15% fees and 10% 
contingency) for the development of roads, infrastructure, servicing and site 
works at Oban Airport Business Park. 

 
1.4.3 Subject to approval by the TIF Executive, approve the drawdown of borrowing 

for a total of £1.6m (20% of total cost) for the development of a Full Business 
Case and associated fees to progress the Oban Airport Business Park project. 

 
1.4.4 Note the additional resources that will be required to deliver this project in the 

form of the establishment of a Project Management Office (PMO) with Hub 
North Scotland providing strategic support. 

 
1.4.5 Note that the Full Business Case will be reported to a future Policy and 

Resources Committee before moving to the implementation stage. 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
  POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE                                                     

                                                                                                                                                         

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 

                                                9th MAY 2024 

 
LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME – OBAN AIRPORT BUSINESS 
PARK – OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 
 

 

Page 109 Agenda Item 10a



2 

 

2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Oban Airport Business Park project 

and how it fits within the wider Lorn Arc Tax Incremental Finance (TIF) Programme. 
 

2.2     An outline business case has been developed seeking funding of £8.05m from the TIF   
 Programme for the development of roads, infrastructure, servicing and site works and is 
 attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.3  Ongoing work is also progressing in relation to other funded investment in the business 

 park including the UAV (Drone) Hub under the Rural Growth Deal and the development 
 of commercial buildings for lease utilising Levelling Up funding or direct council 
 investment. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 That the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
3.1.1  Note that discussions are ongoing with the Scottish Government in relation to 

varying the TIF agreement to maximise the benefit from the scheme and that 
progression of this project is subject to the Scottish Government agreeing to 
amend the date by which works must be completed. 

 
3.1.2 Approve the submission of the Outline Business Case (OBC) to the TIF 

Executive seeking funding of £8.05m (including 15% fees and 10% 
contingency) for the development of roads, infrastructure, servicing and site 
works at Oban Airport Business Park. 

 
3.1.3 Subject to approval by the TIF Executive, approve the drawdown of borrowing for 

a total of £1.6m (20% of total cost) for the development of a Full Business Case 
and associated fees to progress the Oban Airport Business Park project. 

 
3.1.4 Note the additional resources that will be required to deliver this project in the 

form of the establishment of a Project Management Office (PMO) with Hub North 
Scotland providing strategic support. 

 
3.1.5 Note that the Full Business Case will be reported to a future Policy and 

Resources Committee before moving to the implementation stage. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
       POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

                                                                            

COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 

                                       9th MAY 2024  

 
LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME – OBAN AIRPORT 
BUSINESS PARK – OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
 

 

Page 110



3 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 The initial investment at Oban Airport was for the installation of a road link and 
services to enable the development of a new business park adjacent to the airp

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Jim Lynch (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Luna Martin 
 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
John Gordon, Programme Manager - CHORD 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robin Currie, Amanda 
Hampsey, Mark Irvine, Yvonne McNeilly and Dougie Philand. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Jim Lynch advised in relation to item 7 of the agenda (Latest Update on 
the Clipper Round the World Yacht Race Oban Stopover Actions) that he had been 
appointed to the Oban BID Board by the Council.  Having taken note of the 
Standards Commission Guidance in relation to declarations (issued on 7 December 
2021), with specific reference to section 5.4(c), he did not consider that he had a 
relevant connection and as such would remain in the meeting. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 
February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

* 4. BUDGET OUTLOOK  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the Budget Outlook 
covering the period 2025-26 to 2029-30, taking into consideration the budget 
decisions taken at the Council Budget meetings on 22 February and 15 April 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted – 
 



1. the current estimated budget outlook for the period 2025-26 to 2028-29; and 
 
2. the minor changes to fees and charges and agreed to refer them to Council for 

endorsement. 
 
(Reference: Report by Section 95 Officer dated 30 April 2024, submitted) 
 

* 5. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 2024-27  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the new corporate 
Customer Service Strategy 2024-27. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. noted the outcomes of the consultations on the draft Customer Service Strategy 

and the changes made to it using the customer and employee insights gained 
contained at Appendix 2 to the submitted report; and 

 
2. approved the revised Customer Service Strategy, Charter and Action Plan 

contained at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, and associated EQSEIA 
contained at Appendix 3 to the submitted report, to proceed to the next full 
Council meeting in June 2024. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 9 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. LACER SMALL BUSINESS SUPPORT: DIGITAL REVIEWS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought approval to scale up 
the provision of digital reviews for small businesses to assist their recovery and 
growth using the remainder of the funding allocated to business grants via the Local 
Authority COVID Economic Recovery (LACER) money from the Scottish 
Government. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee approved the use of £34,365 earmarked for 
business grants with existing LACER Schemes to provide additional fully funded 
digital reviews to assist the growth and recovery of small businesses in the area, 
particularly in remote rural communities. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 9 April 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. LATEST UPDATE ON THE CLIPPER ROUND THE WORLD YACHT RACE 
OBAN STOPOVER ACTIONS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress 
of the Clipper 2023-2024 Round the World Yacht Race Oban Stopover Actions 
Plan. 
 
Decision 



 
The Policy and Resources Committee –  
 
1. noted the progress on actions delivered for the Clipper 2023-2024 Round the 

World Yacht Race Oban Stopover contained at Table 1 within the submitted 
report;  

 
2. approved up to £50k of funding to deal with additional costs linked to the event 

from the Council’s priority fund; and 
 
3. noted the key Oban Stopover civic events including the Clipper Award Civic 

Ceremony on 16 July 2024, the Clipper Connect Business Event on 19 July 
2024 and VIP Reception on the Clipper Race departure day on 21 July 2024. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 10 April 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. LEVELLING UP PARTNERSHIP PROCESS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report inviting the prioritisation of a long list 
of projects in relation to Levelling Up Partnership Funding. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. acknowledged the work done by officers to prepare and develop the list of 

projects which span Argyll and Bute and which link to a variety of strategic and 
local priorities; 

 
2. welcomed the ongoing engagement with the UK Government at officer level; 
 
3. noted the process in relation to identifying the projects which would be funded 

through the Levelling Up Partnership, that final decisions would be made by the 
UK Government and, as a consequence; and 

 
4. agreed to submit the long list of projects provided in Table 1, without 

prioritisation, to the UK Government for consideration and decision as part of 
that process.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated April 2024, submitted; and Motion by Councillor Jim Lynch, 
seconded by Councillor Audrey Forrest, tabled) 
 

 9. ROTHESAY PAVILION UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on Rothesay 
Pavilion, specifically the Tender Report for the works to complete stages 2 and 3. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee - 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report; and 



 
2. agreed that a more detailed report be brought forward for consideration and 

decision by the Council at its meeting on 27 June 2024. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services; and Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth and Financial Services and the Councils Section 95 Officer, submitted) 
 
The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, the appendices relating to the following item of business would 
require the exclusion of the press and public should any Member wish to discuss 
the content of those appendices, on the grounds that it was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 
The Committee agreed that they wished to discuss the content of the appendices 
and therefore resolved to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business. 
 

 10. LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME - OBAN 
AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress 
of the Oban Airport Business Park Project and its relationship to the wider Lorn Arc 
Tax Incremental Finance (TIF) Programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee – 
 
1. noted that discussions were ongoing with the Scottish Government in relation to 

varying the TIF agreement to maximise the benefit from the scheme and that 
progression of this project was subject to the Scottish Government agreeing to 
amend the date by which works must be completed; 

 
2. approved the submission of the Outline Business Case (OBC) to the TIF 

Executive seeking funding of £8.05m (including 15% fees and 10% contingency) 
for the development of roads, infrastructure, servicing and site works at Oban 
Airport Business Park; 

 
3. subject to approval by the TIF Executive, approved the drawdown of borrowing 

for a total of £1.6m (20% of total cost) for the development of a Full Business 
Case and associated fees to progress the Oban Airport Business Park project; 

 
4. noted the additional resources that would be required to deliver this project in 

the form of the establishment of a Project Management Office (PMO) with Hub 
North Scotland providing strategic support; and 

 
5. noted that the Full Business Case would be reported to a future Policy and 

Resources Committee before moving to the implementation stage. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 9 April 2024, submitted) 



 
 11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

 

The Policy and Resources Committee Workplan was before the Committee for 
noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee noted the content of the Workplan. 
 
(Reference: Policy and Resources Committee Workplan as at 9 May 2024, 
submitted) 
 

 


